

No. 21-187

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
HAMDI MOHAMUD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HEATHER WEYKER,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
PATRICK JAICOMO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANYA BIDWELL  
MARIE MILLER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
pjaicomo@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI....	1
I. The government’s arguments highlight the circuit split .....	2
II. The Court should consider this case along- side <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. United States Immigr. &amp; Customs Enf't</i> , 818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	6
<i>Farah v. Weyker</i> , 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	5
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 949 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 9
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) .....	5
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	4, 6
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 5
<i>McLeod v. Mickle</i> , 765 Fed. Appx. 582 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Pagán-González v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Yassin v. Weyker</i> , No. 16-CV-2580, 2020 WL 6438892 (D. Minn. Sept. 30, 2020).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 3006A .....	6
28 U.S.C. 2513 .....	6
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. 2680(h) .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Connor Brooks, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016 (Oct. 2019) .....	10
S. Rep. 93-588, 93rd Cong., 2. Sess. 3 (1973).....	6, 7
